1-1-93

Chief Deputy Clerk

AUG 3 CLERK, SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASA CLARA CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., ETC., ET AL.

Petitioners,

vs.

CASE NO. 79,127

CHARLEY TOPPINO AND SONS, INC.,

Respondent.

CHRISTOPHER H. CHAPIN, ET. AL.,

Petitioners,

vs.

CASE NO. 79,128

CHARLEY TOPPINO AND SONS, INC., ETC.,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SIEGFRIED, KIPNIS, RIVERA, LERNER, DE LA TORRE & MOCARSKI, P.A. 201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1102 Coral Gables, Florida 33134 Telephone: (305) 442-3334

and

HOLLAND & KNIGHT 1200 Brickell Avenue P.O. Box 015441 Miami, Florida 33131 Telephone: (305) 374-8500

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 10
ARGUMENT	. 12
POINT I	
THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE DOES NOT BAR THE CLAIMS BY THE PETITIONERS AGAINST TOPPINO IN THIS CASE	. 12
A. The Economic Loss Rule Does Not Bar Claims For Damage To Real Property Caused by Defective Concrete	. 12
B. The Economic Loss Rule Does Not Bar Claims To Correct Hazardous Conditions Caused By Defective Building Products	. 21
C. The Economic Loss Rule Should Not Be Used To Deny Homeowners The Right To Recover For Damage To Their Homes Caused By Defective Concrete	. 26
D. The Economic Loss Rule Is Unnecessary and Inappropriate In The Construction Setting Where Parties Knowingly Rely On Each Other For Proper Performance Of Services	. 34
POINT II	
A CONCRETE SUPPLIER MUST COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE AND THEREFORE MAY BE LIABLE UNDER THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODES ACT	. 43
CONCLUSION	. 47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	. 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.R. Moyer, Inc. v. Graham, 285 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1973)
Adcor Realty Corp. v. Mellon Stuart Co., 450 F. Supp. 769 (N.D. Ohio 1978)
Adobe Building Centers, Inc. v. Reynolds, 403 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA), rev. dismissed, 411 So.2d 380 (1981)
Aetna Life & Casualty Co. v. Therm-O-Disc, Inc., 511 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1987)
AFM Corp. v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 515 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1987)
American Universal Insurance Group v. General Motors Corp., 578 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 27
Aronsohn v. Mandara, 484 A.2d 675 (N.J. 1984)
Arvida Corp. v. A.J. Industries, Inc., 370 So.2d 809 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) 16, 17, 28
Audlane Lumber & Builders Supply, Inc. v. D.E. Britt Associates, Inc., 168 So.2d 333 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964), cert. denied, 173 So.2d 146 (1965)
Barnes v. Mac Brown and Co., 342 N.E.2d 619 (Ind. 1976)
Bay Garden Manor Condominium Association, Inc. v. James D. Marks Associates, Inc., 576 So.2d 744 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)
Bethlahmy v. Bechtel, 415 P.2d 698 (Idaho 1966)
Biscayne Roofing Co. v. Palmetto Fairway Condominium Association, Inc., 418 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)
Blagg v. Fred Hunt Co., Inc., 612 S.W.2d 321 (Ark. 1981)
Bould v. Touchette, 349 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1977)

Burger v. Hector, 278 So.2d 636 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) 30
Butki v. United Services Automobile Association, 274 Cal. Rptr. 909 (Ct. App. 1990)
<pre>Capitol Builders, Inc. v. Shipley, 439 N.E.2d 217 (Ind. Ct. App.), rev'd on other grounds, 455 N.E.2d 1135 (1982)</pre>
Carolina Winds Owners' Association, Inc. v. Joe Harden Builder, Inc., 374 S.E.2d 897 (S.C. Ct. App. 1988), overruled by Kennedy v. Columbia Lumber & Mfg. Co., Inc., 384 S.E.2d 730 (S.C. 1989)
Casa Clara Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., 588 So.2d 631 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)
Cedars of Lebanon Hospital Corp. v. European X-Ray Distributors of America, Inc., 444 So.2d 1068 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)
Centex Homes Corp. v. Prestressed Systems, Inc., 444 So.2d 66 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)
Chapin v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., 588 So.2d 634 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)
<u>City of Greenville v. W.R. Grace & Co.</u> , 827 F.2d 975 (4th Cir. 1987)
City of Manchester v. National Gypsum Co., 637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986)
Coburn v. Lenox Homes, Inc., 378 A.2d 599 (Conn. 1977) 34
Colberg v. Rellinger, 770 P.2d 346 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1988)
Commercial Union Insurance Co. v. R.H. Barto Co., 440 So.2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983), rev. denied, 451 So.2d 850 (1984)
Conklin v. Hurley, 428 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1983) 15, 27, 39
Cosmopolitan Homes, Inc. v. Weller, 663 P.2d 1041 (Colo. 1983)

Council of Co-Owners Atlantis Condominium, Inc.
v. Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.,
517 A.2d 336 (Md. 1986)
<u>Craft v. Wet 'n Wild, Inc.</u> , 489 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)
David v. B & J Holding Corp.,
349 So.2d 676 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)
DeRoche v. Dame, 430 N.Y.S.2d 390 (App. Div.),
appeal dismissed, 413 N.E.2d 366 (N.Y. 1980)
Drexel Properties, Inc. v. Bay Colony Club
Condominium, Inc., 406 So.2d 515 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981),
rev. denied, 417 So.2d 328 (1982)
To Goldman Town on A/D/G Armonistan Too
E.C. Goldman, Inc. v. A/R/C Associates, Inc., 543 So.2d 1268 (Fla. 5th DCA), rev. denied,
551 So.2d 461 (1989)
,
East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica
Delaval, Inc., 476 U.S. 858 (1986) 12, 16, 21, 26, 36
Edward M. Chadbourne, Inc. v. Vaughn,
491 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1986)
Elden v. Simmons, 631 P.2d 739 (Okla. 1981)
Expect N. Hohn Tro. v. Armon Ctool Co.
Ernest W. Hahn, Inc. v. Armco Steel Co., 601 P.2d 152 (Utah 1979)
001 1.2d 132 (0cdir 1373)
First American Title Insurance Co. v.
First Title Service Co. of the Florida Keys,
457 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1984)
First Florida Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co.,
558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)
·
First State Sav. Bank v. Albright & Assocs., Inc.,
561 So.2d 1326 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 576 So.2d 284 (1990)
576 SO.2d 284 (1990)
Florida Power & Light Co. v. McGraw Edison Co.,
696 F. Supp. 617 (S.D. Fla. 1988), aff'd.
875 F.2d 873 (11th Cir. 1989)
Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse
Electric Corp., 510 So.2d 899
(Fla. 1987)

Forte Towers South, Inc. v. Hill York Sales Corp., 312 So.2d 512 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)
Futura Realty v. Lone Star Building Centers,
578 So.2d 363 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. denied, 591 So.2d 181 (1991)
Gable v. Silver, 258 So.2d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA), adopted, 264 So.2d 418 (1972) 14-16, 18, 27, 30
GAF Corporation v. Zack Co., 445 So.2d 350 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. denied, 453 So.2d 45 (1984) 40-42
Gupta v. Ritter Homes, Inc., 646 S.W.2d 168 (Tex. 1983)
Hovenden v. Tenbush, 529 S.W.2d 302 (Tex. Ct. App. 1975)
<pre>Interfase, Inc. v. Pioneer Technologies Group, 774 F. Supp. 1355 (M.D. Fla. 1991)</pre>
<pre>Interfase, Inc. v. Pioneer Technologies Group, 774 F. Supp. 1351 (M.D. Fla. 1991)</pre>
<pre>Interstate Securities Corp. v. Hayes Corp., 920 F.2d 769 (11th Cir. 1991)</pre>
<u>Jackson v. L.A.W. Contracting Corp.</u> , 481 So.2d 1290 (Fla. 5th DCA), rev. denied, 492 So.2d 1333, rev. denied, 492 So.2d 1335 (1986)
<u>Jim Walter Homes, Inc. v. Reed,</u> 711 S.W.2d 617 (Tex. 1986)
<u>Johnson v. Davis</u> , 480 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1985) 13, 28, 31
<u>Kennedy v. Columbia Lumber & Mfg. Co., Inc.,</u> 384 S.E.2d 730 (S.C. 1989)
<u>Keyes v. Guy Bailey Homes, Inc.,</u> 439 So.2d 670 (Miss. 1983)
<pre>Kristek v. Catron, 644 P.2d 480 (Kan. Ct. App. 1982)</pre>
Latite Roofing Co., Inc. v. Urbanek, 528 So.2d 1381 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)

Lee County v. Southern Water Contractors, Inc., 298 So.2d 518 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)
Lempke v. Dagenais, 547 A.2d 290 (N.H. 1988)
Luttenberger v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
470 N.Y.S.2d 988 (Dist. Ct. 1984)
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Reeder, 270 Cal. Rptr. 719
(Ct. App. 1990)
McDonough v. Whalen, 313 N.E.2d 435 (Mass. 1974) 34
Monsanto Agricultural Products Co. v.
Edenfield, 426 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 2
Moorman v. National Tank Co.,
435 N.E.2d 443 (III. 1982)
Moxley v. Laramie Builders, Inc., 600 P.2d 733 (Wy. 1979)
(,
Navajo Circle, Inc. v. Development Concepts Corp., 373 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)
3/3 SO.2d 689 (Fla. 2d DCA 19/9)
Newman v. Tualatin Development Co., Inc.,
597 P.2d 800 (Ore. 1979)
Oates v. Jag, Inc., 333 S.E.2d 222 (N.C. 1985)
Oliver B. Cannon and Son, Inc. v.
Dorr-Oliver, Inc., 312 A.2d 322 (Del. Super. Ct.),
<u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 336 A.2d 211 (1975)
Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.,
162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)
Parliament Towers Condominium v. Parliament
House Realty, Inc., 377 So.2d 976
(Fla. 4th DCA 1979)
<u>Pearl v. Allied Corp.</u> , 566 F. Supp. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1983) 2
Philadelphia National Bank v. Dow Chemical Co.,
605 F. Supp. 60 (E.D. Pa. 1985)
Redarowicz v. Ohlendorf, 441 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1982) 3
Richards v. Powercraft Homes. Inc.
Richards v. Powercraft Homes, Inc.,

Rock v. Allstate Insurance Co., 500 N.Y.S.2d 460 (Ct.Cl. 1985)
Seely v. White Motor Co., 403 P.2d 145 (Cal. 1965) 21
Sensenbrenner v. Rust, Orling & Neale Architects, Inc., 374 S.E.2d 55 (Va. 1988)
<u>Sewell v. Gregory</u> , 371 S.E.2d 82 (W.Va.1988)
<u>Sierra v. Allied Stores Corp.,</u> 538 So.2d 943 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)
<u>Simmons v. Owens</u> , 363 So.2d 142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)
Strathmore Riverside v. Paver Development Corp., 369 So.2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA), cert. denied, 379 So.2d 210 (1979)
Trustees of Columbia University v. Mitchell/ Giurgola Associates, 492 N.Y.S.2d 371 (App. Div. 1985)
Tucker Construction Co. v. Michigan Mutual Insurance Co., 423 So.2d 525 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) 29
U.S. Home Corp. v. Geo. W. Kennedy Construction Co., Inc., 565 F. Supp. 67 (N.D. Ill. 1983)
West v. Caterpillar Tractor Company, Inc., 336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976)
<u>STATUTES</u>
Construction Lien Law, Chapter 713, Part I, Florida Statutes (1991)
Section 713.01(14), Florida Statutes (1991)
Section 713.01(16), Florida Statutes (1991)
Florida Building Codes Act, Section 553.70, et seq., Florida Statutes (1974)
Section 553.72, Florida Statutes
Section 553.84. Florida Statutes

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <u>Miller's Standard Insurance</u> Policies Annotated, 200-218 (1988) 29
Janis K. Cheezem, <u>Economic Loss in the</u> <u>Construction Setting: Toward an</u> <u>Appropriate Definition of "Other Property"</u> , The Construction Lawyer, April 1992, at 21
Comment, Manufacturer's Liability to Remote Purchasers for "Economic Loss" Damages -
Tort or Contract?, 114 U. Pa. L. Rev. 539 (1966)
Jacob Feld, Concrete Failures, 19 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts at 455-545
Michael D. Lieder, <u>Constructing a New Action</u> <u>for Negligent Infliction of Economic Loss: Building</u> <u>on Cardozo and Coase</u> , 66 Wash. L. Rev. 937 (1991) 29
Note, Economic Loss in Products Liability Jurisprudence, 66 Colum. L. Rev. 917 (1966)
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A 8, 19, 20
George Anthony Smith, <u>The Continuing Decline of</u> the "Economic Loss Rule" in Construction Litigation, The Construction Lawyer, November 1990, at 1
Steven G.M. Stein, Paul Cottrell and Mark C. Friedlander, <u>A Blueprint for the Duties and Liabilities of Design</u> <u>Professionals</u> , 60 ChiKent L. Rev. 163 (1984)
Miles J. Zaremski and Paul Cottrell, Risk Shifting Devices and Third-Party Practice: The Impact of
Skinner and Alvis, 14 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 467 (1983) 38
